
 

 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of 

the agenda. 
 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 22 August 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

3 - 4 

4.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS CONTINUATION REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Audit Manager 
 

5 - 36 

5.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2023/24  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Finance 
 

37 - 52 

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 
REVIEW LETTER 2023/24  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

53 - 56 

7.  CORPORATE RISK UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

57 - 92 

8.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 1  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

93 - 104 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor P Moult (Chair) 
Councillor D Everitt (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor A Barker 
Councillor R Boam 
Councillor D Cooper 
Councillor G Rogers 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor R Sutton 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 14/08/24) 
 

Issue Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

September 2024 

Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
To members to approve the Statement of Accounts 2021/22. 

Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 25 September 2024 

[...]
tandards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards


 

 
2.0 PROGRESS REPORT 

 
2.1 The Internal Audit Progress Continuation Report for quarter 1 is attached at Appendix 

1. 
 

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

An effective internal audit service supports all 
council priorities. 

 

Policy Considerations: 
 

N/A 

Safeguarding: 
 

There are no specific risks associated with this 
report. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

N/A 

Customer Impact: 
 

N/A 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

N/A 

Environment, Climate Change and 
Zero Carbon 
 

N/A 

Consultation/Community/Tenant 
Engagement: 
 

The report was presented to the Corporate 
Leadership Team on 26 June 2024 

Risks: 
 

There are no specific risks associated with this 
report, however, if the Audit and Governance 
Committee did not receive periodic reports from 
Internal Audit, there would be a risk of none 
conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. 

Officer Contact 
 

Kerry Beavis 
Audit Manager 
Kerry.beavis@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

6

mailto:Kerry.beavis@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 
 

 
                                      

 

 

 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SHARED SERVICE 

 
North West Leicestershire District Council 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 Q1 

Continuation report 

  

Appendix 1 

7



1. Introduction 
 
1.1. Internal Audit is provided through a shared service arrangement led by North 

West Leicestershire District Council and delivered to Blaby District Council and 
Charnwood Borough Council. The assurances received through the Internal 
Audit programme are a key element of the assurance framework required to 
inform the Annual Governance Statement.  The purpose of this report is to 
highlight progress against the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan up to 30 June 2024. 

 
2. Internal Audit Plan Update 
 
2.1 The majority of the first quarter has been focused on the completion of the 

2023/24 audit plan.  Delays in co
[...]
sk but would expose the Council to higher liquidity risk. 

10.6 Maturity Structure of Borrowing: This indicator is set to control the Council’s exposure 

to refinancing risk. The upper and lower limits on the maturity structure of all borrowing 

were: 

  

50



 

   

Table 12: Maturity Structure of Debt 

  

31.03.24 
Actual 

 £m 

31.03.24 
Actual  

% 

Upper 
Limit 

Lower 
Limit 

Complied? 

Under 12 
months 

1.3 2% 0% 70% YES 

12 months and 
within 24 
months 

1.3 2% 0% 30% YES 

24 months and 
within 5 years 

2.5 4% 0% 30% YES 

5 years and 
within 10 years 

1.9 3% 0% 30% YES 

10 years and 
within 20 years 

43.8 78% 0% 90% YES 

20 years and 
above 

5.7 10% 0% 30% YES 

TOTALS 56.4  100%       

 

10.7 Time periods start on the first day of each financial year. The maturity date of borrowing is 

the earliest date on which the lender can demand repayment. 

10.8 Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than a year: The purpose of this indicator is 

to control the Council’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by seeking early repayment 

of its investments. The limits on the long-term principal sum invested to final maturities 

beyond the period end were: 

  2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 
No 
Fixed 
Date 

Actual principal invested beyond year 
end - £’m 

£0 £0 £0 £0 

Limit on principal invested beyond year 
end - £’m 

£60 £10 £10 £10 

Complied? YES YES YES YES 

 

51



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 22 
AUGUST 2024  
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE 
OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2023/24  
 

Presented by Elizabeth Warhurst 
Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

Background Papers Upheld Complaints 
 
Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman 
Annual Review Letter 
2023/24 
 
 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 
 

  Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications. 
 

Signed o
[...]
 and procurement teams are not consulted 

when contractors are engaged.  Procurement procedures are not followed.  The Council contributes to modern 

slavery via its contracts and supplies.   

Consequences 

Council liable to incur additional costs, contract overrun, litigation and potential health & safety issues as well as 

service disruptions 

3 3 9 Treat Head of Finance 2 3 6 

Existing 

Controls 
 Oversight board structure in place to oversee major project work and compliance group now in place to oversee these elements of contracted work. 

 Corporate procurement support and legal team to support where necessary on contract management. 

 Review of procurement compliance undertaken leading to enhanced contract register and updated strategy 

 Recasting procurement functions activity, processes and focus of training and education for staff in 2023. Training delivered in November 2023. 

Planned 

mitigating 

actions 

 Procurement toolkit to be produced to cover majority of lower value procurements with high value and complex 

procurements to be supported by specialised function. 

 Contracts register completed and to be published.  Register to be regularly reviewed by CLT.  

 Joint arrangement with South Derbyshire District Council to share additional procurement expertise/support.  To be 

in place by the end of September 2024.  

 Implement wider procurement response outside of financial to determine the competency of a contractor to 

undertake work – Health and Safety (H&S) competency, training, quality, environmental etc 

Delivery 

timescales 

December 2025 

Reason for 

delay in delivery 

 

69



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

July 2024 

 
 

 

10 | P a g e  
 
 

 

Comments and 

progress on 

actions 

Stable 

  

70



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

July 2024 

 
 

 

11 | P a g e  
 
 

 

 

  

Inherent Risk  

  

Risk 

Response 

  

Risk Owner  

Residual Risk 

Ref  Risk description  

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

 
Im

p
a

c
t 

R
is

k
 s

c
o

re
 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

 
Im

p
a

c
t 

R
is

k
 s

c
o

re
 

CR6 Emergency response 

Risk 

Failure to respond to an emergency event in an appropriate manner.  Lack of planning, training and exercising of 

Emergency plans.   

Consequences 

General public at risk of harm or unable to access relevant services (e.g. emergency accommodation or rest 

centre). 

4 4 16 Treat Head of Human Resources 

and Organisation 

Development 

4 2 8 

Existing 

Controls 
 Business continuity plans are being reviewed and updated at Head of Service level as part of the 2024/25 business plans process. LRF and Council emergency plans and 

arrangements are being constantly updated, and have been used during recent storm flooding events that have affected the district in late 2023 and early 2024. Exercises also take 

place at regional and national level for a variety of emergency planning scenarios. 

 The LRF partnership arrangement with all Leicestershire and Rutland authorities provide resilience during civil emergency situations. 

 Business Continuity exercises show the readiness of the Council to deal with emergencies. System of ICO / FLM duty rotas is in place and continued reassessment for ongoing 

incidents. COVID experience shows capability and ability to perform. 

Planned 

mitigating 

actions 

 Delivery 

timescales 

Ongoing 

Reason for 

delay in delivery 

 

Comments and 

progress on 

actions 

Stable 

71



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

July 2024 

 
 

 

12 | P a g e  
 
 

 

 

  

Inherent Risk  

  

Risk 

Response 

  

Risk Owner  

Residual Risk 

Ref  Risk description  

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

 
Im

p
a

c
t 

R
is

k
 s

c
o

re
 

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

 

 
Im

p
a

c
t 

R
is

k
 s

c
o

re
 

CR7 Cyber-attack 

Risk 

Systems not in place or kept current to deflect any foreseeable cyber-attack, including those attackers using 

generative AI, which is increasing in the industry.  Limited staff awareness of possible threats
[...]
THURSDAY, 22 
AUGUST 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 1 
 

Presented by Elizabeth Warhurst 
Head of Legal and Support Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications to be considered. 
 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications 
 
 

The report details the Council’s compliance with legislative 
requirements including Freedom of Information requests, 
Environmental Information Requests, and use of RIPA 
powers in the previous quarter.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications to be 
considered. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To receive the figures for the local determination of 
complaints and the ethical indicators for Quarter 1 of 2024/25. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE REPORT BE RECEIVED AND NOTED. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1      The Audit and Governance Committee assists the Council in fulfilling its duty under the 

Localism Act 2011 to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors 
and co-opted Councillors of District and Parish Councils. 

 
This is a quarterly report to the Committee. The Standards and Ethics Report 
appended provides information in two categories: Local Determination of Complaints 
and Ethical Indicators. Each category is split for ease of reference.  
 
 
This report will enable the Audit and Governance Committee to keep track of how 
many complaints are received by the Monitoring Officer each quarter and how these 
are dealt with. Where the Councillor Code of Conduct has been breached, this will also 

93

Agenda Item 8.



 

be recorded to enable the Committee to determine whether there needs to be further 
targeted training.  

 
The report also allows the Committee to have oversight on the quarterly data for 
Ethical Indicat
[...]
 reviews      0      0      0      0

 

Subject Access Requests 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

22/23 23/2424/25 21/22 22/23 23/24 21/22 22/23 23/24 21/22 22/2323/24

Total number 
received

3 11 11 2 6 11 5 5 9 13 10 8

% answered on time      100%            78%      88%

Internal reviews      1                  

103



Definitions

Environmental Information Request - a right for any person to 
request access to environmental information held by public 
authorities. 

Land Charges - specific information about a particular property.

Subject Access Request - a request by an individual to see 
information an organisation holds on them

Transfers - requests received that fall out of our remit i.e. Adult 
social Care or Highways

104


	Agenda
	3. Committee work plan
	4. Internal Audit Progress Continuation Report
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Continuation Report

	5. Treasury Management Stewardship report 2023/24
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2023/24

	6. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2023/24
	7. Corporate Risk Update
	Appendix One Corporate Risk Register

	8. Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 1
	Enc. 1 for Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 1




Minutes of the meeting


20 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Abbey 
Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 22 AUGUST 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor P Moult (Chair) 
 
Councillors D Everitt, A Barker, R Boam, D Cooper, G Rogers and J G Simmons  
 
In Attendance: Councillors S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Ms K Beavis, Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller, Mr T Devonshire, Mr P Stone, Mr L Mansfield 
and Mr M Murphy 
 
External Audit:   
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor R Sutton and N Smith. 
 

10. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

11. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme. 
 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS CONTINUATION REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report. 
 
A Member asked about the high risk recommendations and whether they had all been 
implemented or were set to be implemented by the end of September. The Audit Manager 
advised that some had been extended, and discussions had taken place with Officers who 
said that they were on track to be completed within the extended timescale. 
 
The Chair invited the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development to 
address the Committee. 
 
Members questioned him about the timescale for the implementation of some 
recommendations within the Workforce Planning audit report, what challenges the 
workforce faced and what plans were in place to address them, and how these would be 
communicated and scrutinised. 
 
In response, the Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development  
advised Members that a central issue was recruitment and retention, particularly in the 
complex parts of the workforce where it was difficult to compete with the private sector. 
These issues were sectoral and not unique to the Council, and there were tools available 
to mitigate them. A workforce strategy was being developed to sit below the Council 
Delivery Plan, and was being worked on by a Working Group from within the Corporate 
Leadership Team and Team Managers; this would be presented to the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee and then Cabinet in late 2024. The strategy would be publicly available, and 
an action plan would sit below the strategy which would be primarily used by Officers. The 
Council historically had a good record of career mobility and development within the 
organisation, and there would be a focus on apprenticeship and internal development in 
the new strategy. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Boam, seconded by Councillor A Barker, and 



21 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2023/24 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report. Additionally, she noted a minor change to the 
recommendations as to when the report would be presented to the Cabinet. 
 
A discussion was had about the impact of the decrease in interest rates on the Treasury 
Management Strategy. The Head of Finance advised that it would impact the strategy, but 
it had been factored into projections, and she would write to Members with further details. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 24 September. 
 

14. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER 2023/24 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report, on behalf of the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G Rogers, seconded by Councillor JG Simmons, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

15. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
Members affirmed their support for the formatting changes to the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Barker, seconded by Councillor R Boam, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

16. STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 1 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor JG Simmons, seconded by Councillor D Everitt, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.58 pm 
 

 


